
19 AUGUST THE NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE 

Tariff Industry Assistance (Decision) Notice No. 1986/31-continued 

HO 
CH 
C 
CH 
AK 

HO 

HO 
HO 
HO 

HO 
HO 
A 

Tariff 
Item 

Rates of Duty 
Description of Goods Norma I Pref. 

(c) Types with a cut of 105mm or less 
(9) Metal Hacksaws with a rated square material cutting 
capaci ty of which anyone measurement is 250mm or less, 
excluding automatically controlled hacksaws 
(10) Plate rolls and press brakes (including coil cradle 
straighteners) 
(II) Presses, hydraul ic 
(12) Presses, mechanical, power operated and other, 
exceeding 30.5 tonnes but not exceeding 35 tonnes 
capaci ty 
(13) Presses, mechanical, power operated and other, 
not exceeding 30.5 tonnes capac i ty 
(14) Punch, crop and rivet presses, not exceeding 3.05 
tonnes capacity 
(15) Rod reinforcing steel cutters, not exceeding 
20mm mild steel capacity 
(16) Roll forming machines, including continuous 
spouting and continuous ridging machines 
(17) Shearing, punching and notching machines, hand 
and hydraulically operated 
(18) Sheet metal folding machines 
(19) Sheet metal rollers, hand operated, not exceeding 
1220mm x 76,2nIII x 1.6mm capacity 
(20) Swaging and power crimping machines and parts 
thereof 

84.45.009 Foot operated hydraulic notchers 
84,59,059 Cremated remains processor 

84,59,059 
84,59,059 
84.59,059 

Film laminating machinery 
Label/Tag stringing machine 
Paving machines, other than machines designed to 
lay cont inuous concrete garden borders, dri veway 
edging, kerb mower strips and the like 

Chapter 85 Catalogued parts of machines may be admitted 
under Part I approval, Part II duty concession 
or former Section 178 approval, granted in respect 
of the parent machine. Catalogued parts of machines 
which in their own right are entitled to duty free 
entry under Part I of the Tariff are also covered 
by this concession, This applies regardless of 
Tariff classification with the following exceptions; 
(I) Parts of general use 
(2) Any part which is subject of a specific 
Determination of the Minister 
(3) Ball, needle and roller bearings 
(4) Electric motors 
(5) Fans and blowers 
(6) Parts of machines approved for entry under 
Part II concessions 20, 33, 60, 70, 80, 81 
(7) Buckets, shovels and grabs 
(8) Hydraulic hoses with fittings attached 
(9) Articles of needleloom fel t 
(10) Interchangeable tools e.g. tool bits, saw 
blades, grinding wheels 
( II) Tyres and tubes 
(12) Electric accumulators 
(13) Electric lamps and tubes 
(14) Knives and cutting blades 
(15) Engnes 
(16) Transmission shafts - flexible 

85.01,011 Electric motors for O.M,A.V, cement applying machines 
85.01. 019 Electric motors for O.M,A, V, cement applying machines 
85.01.022 Transformers 
Whole Item Having a rated input voltage exceeding 240 volts: 

EXCLUDING: 
Coil cans 
Power and distribution transformers and parts thereof, 
having a rated input voltage exceeding 240 volt, but 
not exceeding 245,000 volts excluding transformers 
subject to concessionary entry under Welding 
transformers, and parts thereof, having an input vol tage 
exceeding 240 vol ts and having a maximum welding output 
of 620 amps or less, peculiar for use in manual arc welding 

Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 

85,01,029 Miniature audio isolation transformers Free 
85.01,035 Miniature audio isolation transformers Free 

85,12,029 Component parts as may be approved for making Free 
electric fan heaters; 
APPROVED: 
PDL INDUSTRIES LTD 
I, Thermostats 
2. Elements 

Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 

Part 
II 

Ref. 

99 
99 

99 
99 
99 

99 

99 
99 
99 

99 
99 

99 

Ref. 
No. 

504664F 
541095K 

541066F 
541066F 
505593J 

480362A 

505783D 
505783D 
680115D 

505404E 
505404E 

600474B 

Effective 
From To 

3/86 
6/86 

7/86 
6/86 
5/86 

1/86 

7/86 
5/86 
7/86 

5/86 
7/86 

8/86 

6/86 

6/86 
3/89 

3511 


