Tariff Industry Assistance (Decision) Notice No. 1986/31-continued

	Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Rates of Normal	f Duty Pref.	Part II Ref.	Ref. No.	Effect From	ive To	
		(c) Types with a cut of 105mm or less (9) Metal Hacksaws with a rated square material cutting capacity of which any one measurement is 250mm or less, excluding automatically controlled hacksaws (10) Plate rolls and press brakes (including coil cradle straighteners) (11) Presses, hydraulic (12) Presses, mechanical, power operated and other,							
		exceeding 30.5 tonnes but not exceeding 35 tonnes capacity (13) Presses, mechanical, power operated and other,							
		not exceeding 30.5 tonnes capacity (14) Punch, crop and rivet presses, not exceeding 3.05 tonnes capacity							
		(15) Rod reinforcing steel cutters, not exceeding 20mm mild steel capacity (16) Roll forming machines, including continuous							
		spouting and continuous ridging machines (17) Shearing, punching and notching machines, hand and hydraulically operated							
		(18) Sheet metal folding machines (19) Sheet metal rollers, hand operated, not exceeding 1220mm x 76.2mm x 1.6mm capacity							
		(20) Swaging and power crimping machines and parts thereof							
НО		Foot operated hydraulic notchers	Free	Free	99	504664F	3/86		
CH C		Cremated remains processor Film laminating machinery	Free Free	Free Free	99 99	541095K 541066F	6/86 7/86		
СН	84.59.059	Label/Tag stringing machine	Free	Free	99	541066F	6/86	•••	
AK	84.59.059	Paving machines, other than machines designed to	Free	Free	99	505593J	5/86	• •	
		lay continuous concrete garden borders, driveway edging, kerb mower strips and the like							
НО	Chapter 8	5 Catalogued parts of machines may be admitted	Free	Free	99	480362A	1/86		
		under Part I approval, Part II duty concession							
		or former Section 178 approval, granted in respect of the parent machine. Catalogued parts of machines							
		which in their own right are entitled to duty free							
		entry under Part I of the Tariff are also covered							
		by this concession. This applies regardless of Tariff classification with the following exceptions;							
		(1) Parts of general use							
		(2) Any part which is subject of a specific							
		Determination of the Minister							
		(3) Ball, needle and roller bearings (4) Electric motors							
		(5) Fans and blowers							
		(6) Parts of machines approved for entry under							
		Part II concessions 20, 33, 60, 70, 80, 81 (7) Buckets, shovels and grabs							
		(8) Hydraulic hoses with fittings attached (9) Articles of needleloom felt							
		(10) Interchangeable tools e.g. tool bits, saw							
		blades, grinding wheels (11) Tyres and tubes							
		(12) Electric accumulators							
		(13) Electric lamps and tubes							
		(14) Knives and cutting blades (15) Engnes							
		(16) Transmission shafts - flexible							
НО	85.01.011	Electric motors for O.M.A.V. cement applying machines	Free	Free	99	505783D	7/86		
HO HO		Electric motors for O.M.A.V. cement applying machines Transformers	Free	Free	99	505783D	5/86	6/86	
110		Having a rated input voltage exceeding 240 volts: EXCLUDING:	Free	Free	99	680115D	7/86		
		Coil cans Power and distribution transformers and parts thereof, having a rated input voltage exceeding 240 volt, but not exceeding 245,000 volts excluding transformers subject to concessionary entry under Welding transformers, and parts thereof, having an input voltage exceeding 240 volts and having a maximum welding output							
но	85.01.029	of 620 amps or less, peculiar for use in manual arc welding Miniature audio isolation transformers		Eros	00	E0E 40 45	E /00	0.100	
НО	85.01.035	Miniature audio isolation transformers	Free Free	Free Free	99 99	505404E 505404E	5/86 7/86	6/86 3/89	
A	85.12.029	Component parts as may be approved for making electric fan heaters; APPROVED:	Free	Free	99	600474B	8/86		
		PDL INDUSTRIES LTD							
		1. Thermostats							
		2. Elements							